

No. 21-2895

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE NIASPAN ANTITRUST LITIGATION

A.G.C. Building Trades Welfare Plan; City of Providence, Rhode Island; Electrical Workers 242 and 294 Health & Welfare Fund; International Union of Operating Engineers Local 49 Health and Welfare Fund; International Union of Operating Engineers Local 132 Health and Welfare Fund; New England Electrical Workers Benefits Fund; Painters District Council No. 30 Health & Welfare Fund; United Food & Commercial Workers Local 1776 & Participating Employers Health and Welfare Fund; Miles Wallis; Carol Prasse,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Tara S. Morrissey
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Rule 23(B)(3) Requires a Class That Is Ascertainable by Reference to Objective and Reliable Criteria.	4
II. Ascertainability Requires that Almost All Class Members be Identifiable from Objective and Reliable Records.....	6
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Holding that Plaintiffs Failed to Prove Ascertainability.....	11
A. Plaintiffs failed to establish a reliable method of identifying class members from PBMs’ records.	11
B. Affirming the district court’s decision would not “effectively bar large class actions,” as Plaintiffs claim.	18
IV. The District Court’s Decision Comports with the Policies Underlying Rule 23 and the Ascertainability Requirement.....	20
V. This Case Would Be a Poor Vehicle to Reconsider Ascertainability En Banc.	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015).....	1-2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 20, 23
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. BMW Bank of North America Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017)	4, 9, 10, 22, 23
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	11
<i>Hargrove v. Sleepy’s LLC</i> , 974 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2020).....	10, 12, 19
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>In re Ranbaxy Generic Drug Application Antitrust Litigation</i> , 338 F.R.D. 294 (D. Mass. 2021).....	25, 26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	22
---------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	5, 7
1 <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 4:2, Westlaw (18th ed. database up- date Oct. 2021).....	7
